

CASE NO. 20-17422
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHATTANOOGA PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL LLC, DBA Chattanooga Lookouts; AGON SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT LLC; BOISE HOSPITALITY AND FOOD SERVICES LLC; BOISE PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL LLC; COLUMBIA CONCESSIONS & CATERING LLC; COLUMBIA FIREFLIES LLC, DBA Columbia Fireflies; EUGENE EMERALDS BASEBALL CLUB, INC., DBA Eugene Emeralds; FORT WAYNE PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL LLC, DBA Fort Wayne TinCaps; FREDERICKSBURG BASEBALL LLC, DBA Fredericksburg Nationals; FRISCO ROUGHRIDERS LP, DBA Frisco Roughriders; GREENJACKETS BASEBALL LLC; GREENJACKETS HOSPITALITY FOOD & BEVERAGE SERVICES LLC; IDAHO FALLS BASEBALL CLUB, INC., DBA Idaho Falls Chukars; INLAND EMPIRE 66ERS BASEBALL CLUB OF SAN BERNARDINO, INC., DBA Inland Empire 66ers; JETHAWKS BASEBALL LP, DBA Lancaster Jethawks; MYRTLE BEACH PELICANS LP, DBA Myrtle Beach Pelicans; PANHANDLE BASEBALL CLUB, INC., DBA Amarillo Sod Poodles; SAJ BASEBALL LLC; SAN ANTONIO MISSIONS BASEBALL CLUB, INC., DBA San Antonio Missions; 7TH INNING STRETCH LLC, DBA Stockton Ports; WEST VIRGINIA BASEBALL LLC, DBA West Virginia Power; BOWIE BAYSOX BASEBALL CLUB LLC; FREDERICK KEYS BASEBALL CLUB LLC; SWING BATTER SWING LLC, DBA South Bend Cubs,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL CASUALTY COMPANY; SCOTTSDALE INDEMNITY COMPANY;
SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:20-cv-01312, Honorable Douglas L. Rayes

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Brian A. Cabianca
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
1 E. Washington St., Suite 2700
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 528-4160
brian.cabianca@squirepb.com

Aneca E. Lasley
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-2700
aneca.lasley@squirepb.com

(cont'd on following page)

Jay R. Sever
Katie W. Myers
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
Canal Place | 365 Canal Street, Suite 2000
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130-6534
Telephone: (504) 566-1311
jay.sever@phelps.com
katie.myers@phelps.com

Michael H. Carpenter
CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-4100
carpenter@carpenterlipps.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees National Casualty Company,
Scottsdale Indemnity Company and Scottsdale Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Amended Complaint Allegations.....	3
II. Relevant Terms Of The Subject Policies	5
III. The District Court’s November 13, 2020 Order	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
CHOICE OF LAW.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Virus Exclusion In The Policies Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims As A Matter Of Law	16
A. The Virus Exclusion Is Clear, Unambiguous, And Plainly Bars Plaintiffs’ Alleged Losses.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ “Anti-Concurrent Cause” Arguments Have Been Waived And Are Meritless	21
C. The Cases Cited By Plaintiffs Are Inapposite	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
II. Plaintiffs’ Regulatory Estoppel Argument Fails As A Matter Of Law	28
A. None Of The Subject States Recognize Regulatory Estoppel.....	28
B. Federal Common Law Does Not Apply	31
C. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Apply	32
D. Defendants’ Position Here Is Consistent With The 2006 ISO Circular	34
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Barred By The Policies’ Suspension, Lapse Or Cancellation Exclusion.....	37
A. Plaintiffs Allege A Suspension, Lapse Or Cancellation Of Their Contracts With MLB.....	37
B. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Are Meritless	38
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
ADDENDUM [no materials required]	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2020 WL 6749361 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2020)	11, 19, 22
<i>12W RPO, LLC v. Affiliated FM Insurance Company</i> , 353 F.supp.3d 1039 (D. Oregon 2018).....	23, 29
<i>1210 McGavock Street Hospitality Partners, LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7641184 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2020)	27
<i>ABK, LLC v. Mid-Century Insurance Company</i> , 454 P.3d 1175 (Idaho S.Ct. 2019)	23
<i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Commercial Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020)	19
<i>Aggreko, L.L.C. v. Chartis Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>American Automobile Insurance Company v. Valentine</i> , 131 Fed.Appx. 406 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9 th Cir. 2014)	11, 21
<i>Auto-Owners Insurance Co. v. England</i> , 2013 WL 3423817 (E.D. Tenn. July 8, 2013)	23
<i>Barroso, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Insurance Company</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-632 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2020)	27
<i>Black v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 S.W. 3d 427 (Tenn. App. 2003).....	33
<i>Blake v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 W.Va. 317 (W.Va. S.Ct. 2009).....	33
<i>Body Physics v. Nationwide Insurance</i> , Civil No. 20-9231 (D. N.J. March 10, 2021 Opinion).....	19
<i>Border Chicken AZ LLC v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 2020 WL 6827742 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2020)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boxed Foods Company, LLC v. California Capital Insurance Company</i> , 2020 WL 6271021 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2020)	23, 24, 35
<i>Brian Handel D.M.D., P.C. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 2020 WL 654893 (E.D. Penn. Nov. 6, 2020)	35
<i>Builders Mut. Ins. Co. v. Parallel Design & Dev. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 6573365 (E.D. Virg. Oct. 5, 2010)	33
<i>Carney v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 2005 WL 899843 (D. Md. Apr. 19, 2005)	18
<i>Causeway Automotive, LLC v. Zurich American Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 486917 (D. N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)	19, 24
<i>Ceres Enterprises, LLC v. Travelers Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 634982 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021)	27
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elect. Motor Service, Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 146 (7 th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. Home Ind. Co.</i> , 126 Idaho 604 (Idaho S.Ct. 1995)	32
<i>Clark v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 66 P.3d 242 (Idaho 2003)	16
<i>Clark v. Sputniks, LLC</i> , 368 S.W.3d 431 (Tenn. 2012)	33
<i>Crandall v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 502194 (D. Idaho Feb. 8, 2013)	18
<i>DeJonge v. Mut. of Enumclaw</i> , 315 Or. 237 (Or. 1993)	32
<i>Delaware Valley Plumbing Supply, Inc. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 567994 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2021)	36
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Texas Aug. 13, 2020)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dye Salon, LLC v. Chubb Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 493288 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 10, 2021).....	27
<i>East Bridge Lofts Prop. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Spec. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 12831694 (D. S.C. Dec. 22, 2015)	33
<i>Edison Kennedy, LLC v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 22314 (M.D. Florida Jan. 4, 2021)	19, 24
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	25
<i>Erie Indem. Co. for Subscribers at Erie Ins. Exch. v. Estate of Harris by Harris</i> , 99 N.E.3d 625 (Ind. 2018)	16
<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. EPC MD 15, LLC</i> , 822 S.E.2d 351 (Va. 2019)	16
<i>Family Tacos, LLC v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 615307 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021).....	27
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006)	18
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Oregon Cold Storage, LLC</i> , 11 Fed. Appx. 969 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5642483 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2020).....	21
<i>Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7342687 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2020).....	29
<i>Garrison v. Bickford</i> , 377 S.W.3d 659 (Tenn. 2012)	16
<i>Glander v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F.Supp.2d 604 (N.D. Ind. 2004)	32
<i>Groshong v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 985 P.2d 1284 (Or. 1997)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Public Library</i> , 860 N.E.2d 636 (Ind. App. 2007)	18
<i>Henderson Road Restaurant Systems, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)	26
<i>Humans & Resources, LLC v. Firstline National Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 75775 (E.D. Penn. Jan. 8, 2021).....	36
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Overman</i> , 186 F.Supp.3d 938 (N.D. Ind. 2016)	32
<i>Independence Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Insurance Company</i> , 2020 WL 6572428 (W.D. Texas Nov. 4, 2020)	29
<i>Ins. Co. of North America v. Atlantic Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 329 F.2d 769 (4 th Cir. 1964)	33
<i>Joy Technologies Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 421 S.E.2d 493 (W.Va. 1992).....	29
<i>Karen Trinh, DDS, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7696080 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020).....	24
<i>Kurland v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 354254 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2017).....	16
<i>Kwan v. SanMedica Int'l</i> , 854 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 2017)	15, 34
<i>Lombardi's Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , Case No. DC-20-05751-A (Tex. Dist. Ct. Oct. 13, 2020).....	27
<i>Mark's Engine Co. No. 28 Rest. LLC v. The Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020).....	19
<i>Mashallah, Inc. v. West Bend Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 679227 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)	25
<i>Mayer Hoffman McCann, P.C. v. Camico Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 161 F.Supp.3d 858 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>McWhorter v. Bankers Standard Insurance Company</i> , 2020 WL 1322977 (D. Maryland March 20, 2020)	23
<i>Mena Catering, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 86777 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021)	19
<i>Merino v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> , 231 Fed.Appx. 682 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Mikmar, Inc. v. Westfield Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 615304 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021).....	27
<i>Minnesota Life Insurance Company v. Scott</i> , 330 F.Supp.2d 661 (E.D. Va. 2004)	24
<i>Morton Inter. v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 629 A. 2d 831 (N.J. 1993)	28
<i>Mueller Copper Tube Products v. Penn. Man. Ass'n Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 8435027 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 14, 2006).....	32
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company</i> , 203 W.Va. 477 (1998)	24
<i>National Casualty Co. v. Launch Media, Inc.</i> , 220 Fed. Appx. 527 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Worldwide Aeros Corp.</i> , 171 Fed. Appx. 182 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Ind. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Penn. Dec. 17, 2020).....	19, 35
<i>Pez Seafood DTLA, LLC v. Travelers Ind. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 234355 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2021).....	19, 29
<i>Pilling v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 500 S.E.2d 870 (W. Va. 1997).....	18
<i>Poore v. Main Street Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 355 F.Supp.3d 506 (W.D. Va. 2018).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Port of Portland v. Water Quality Ins. Syndicate</i> , 796 F.2d 1188 (9 th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Potesta v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 202 W.Va. 308 (W.Va. 1998).....	33
<i>Preservation Capital Consultants, LLC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 406 S.C. 309 (S.C. 2013)	33
<i>Prmconnect, Inc. v. Drumm</i> , 2016 WL 7049049 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2016)	39
<i>Real Hosp., LLC v. Traveler's Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020).....	19
<i>Reno Contracting, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 359 F.Supp.3d 944 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	33
<i>Roundin3rd Sports Bar LLC v. The Hartford</i> , 2021 WL 647379 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2021)	29
<i>Santo's Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Insurance Company</i> , 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020)	27
<i>Sapiro v. Encompass Ins. Co.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 513 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	18
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Bounds</i> , 2013 WL 937905 (D. Md. Mar. 8, 2013)	32
<i>Smith v. Shelby Ins. Co. of Shelby Ins. Group</i> , 936 S.W.2d 261 (Tenn. App. 1996).....	18
<i>SnyderGeneral Corp. v. General Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996)	28, 33
<i>Spring Vegetable Co. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 801 F.Supp. 385 (D. Or. 1992)	33
<i>South Carolina Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Berlin</i> , 2005 WL 7082978 (S.C. Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2005)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 461 U.S. 630 (1981).....	12, 31
<i>Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020)	19
<i>Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geragos and Geragos</i> , 2020 WL 6156584 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2020)	19
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. McKillip</i> , 469 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. 1971)	24
<i>Tustin Field Gas & Good, Inc. v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 13 Cal. App. 5th 220 (2017)	16
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....	27
<i>W.C. And A.N. Miller Dev. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5812316 (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2014)	32
<i>W. Virginia Fire & Cas. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 602 S.E.2d 483 (W. Va. 2004).....	16
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Orthopedic And Sports Med. Center Of N. Ind., Inc.</i> , 247 F.Supp.3d 958 (N.D. Ind. 2017)	23
<i>Whiskey Flats Inc. v. Axis Insurance Company</i> , 2021 WL 534471 (E.D. Penn. Feb. 12, 2021)	19
<i>Whitlock v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 732 S.E.2d 626 (S.C. 2012)	16
